City of Wyoming P.O. Box 188 26885 Forest Boulevard Wyoming, MN 55092

February 25, 2019

Please publish the week of February 25 – March 1, 2019. Please publish the following in the legal notices under The City of Wyoming:

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF THE CITY OF WYOMING ORDINANCE NO. 2019-01 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF WYOMING CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 40, ZONING ORDINANCE; ARTICLE IV, DEFINITION OF TERMS, AND ARTICLE VI, ZONING DISTRICT PROVISIONS; DIVISION 16, SHORELAND DISTRICT.

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 19 day of February 2019, the City Council of the City of Wyoming adopted an Ordinance amending Chapter 40 of the City Code. The new Ordinance is entitled:

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-01

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF WYOMING CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 40, ZONING ORDINANCE; ARTICLE IV, DEFINITION OF TERMS, AND ARTICLE VI, ZONING DISTRICT PROVISIONS; DIVISION 16, SHORELAND DISTRICT.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the ordinance is based on the Minnesota Department of Natural Resources Model Shoreland Management Ordinance which is consistent with Minnesota shoreland management rules (6120.2500 – 6120.3800). The provisions of this ordinance shall apply to the shorelands of Public Water bodies as defined by Minnesota Statutes, Section 103G.005, Subd. 15 and 15a, and as classified in Section 40-314 of this ordinance. The ordinance regulates the administration of the ordinance, establishes the shoreland classifications and land uses, establishes special land use provisions, establishes dimensional and general performance standards, establishes performance standards for public and private facilities, establishes regulations for vegetation and land alterations, and provisions for subdivisions, platting, and planned unit developments.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that a printed copy of the entire ordinance is available for inspection by any person during the City Clerk's regular office hours in the City Hall located at 26885 Forest Boulevard, Wyoming, Minnesota. Furthermore, proof of publication of the title and summary shall be recorded in the ordinance book of the City Wyoming within 10 days of publication of the title and summary.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WYOMING THIS 19 DAY OF FEBRUARY 2019.

Frederick E. Weck, IV Zoning Administrator